#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 17Z3

#### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE						STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00376			
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER N (L1) 245422 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 695342500	io.	3. NAME AND ADD (L3) ELIM HOMI (L4) 730 SECONE (L5) MILACA, M	E - MILACA O STREET SOUT			L6) <b>56353</b>	4. TYPE OF ACTION:  1. Initial  3. Termination  5. Validation	7 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint		
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OW (L9)	NERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUF	PPLIER CATEGORY	Y 09 ESRD	02 13 PTIP	(L7) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey After Con	9. Other		
6. DATE OF SURVEY 04/12 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:  0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	/ <b>2016</b> (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPIC	CE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING 09/30	DATE: (L35)		
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds  14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF	86 (L18) 86 (L17)	B. Not in Com	nce With quirements	n	2345. * Code:	Technical Personnel 24 Hour RN 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) Life Safety Code  A*	Following Requirements:  6. Scope of Servi 7. Medical Direct 8. Patient Room S 9. Beds/Room  (L12)	cor		
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)							
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARK	KS (IF APPLICABLE S	HOW LTC CANCELL	ATION DATE):							
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE S	SURVEY AGENCY APP	PROVAL	Date:		
Brenda Fischer, U	Jnit Supervis	or	04/12/2016	(L19)	Kate J	ohnsTon, Pro	ogram Specialist	04/12/2016 (L20)		
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RI	EGIONAL	OFFICE O	OR SINGLE STAT	E AGENCY			
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY  _X 1. Facility is Eligible to Par  2. Facility is not Eligible	ticipate		IPLIANCE WITH C HTS ACT:	CIVIL	21.		al Solvency (HCFA-2572) nterest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA	-1513)		
	(L21)									
22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  02/01/1987  (L24)	23. LTC AGREEMI BEGINNING I (L41)		24. LTC AGREEME ENDING DATI (L25)		VOLUNTAR 01-Merger, C			eet Health/Safety		
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	27. ALTERNATIVE A. Suspension of B. Rescind Suspension	of Admissions:	(L44)			avoluntary Termination	OTHER 07-Provider 9 00-Active	Status Change		
			(L45)							
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29.	INTERMEDIARY/C	ARRIER NO.		30. REMAR	KS				
		00130								
	(L28)			(L31)						
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	(1.32)	04/04/2016	OF APPROVAL DAT	ΓΕ (I.33)	DETERM	UNATION ADDOO	7A T			



#### PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245422 April 12, 2016

Ms. Laura Broberg, Administrator Elim Home - Milaca 730 Second Street Southeast, P.O. Box 157 Milaca, Minnesota 56353

Dear Ms. Broberg:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective April 1, 2016 the above facility is certified for or recommended for:

Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 86 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Elim Home - Milaca April 12, 2016 Page 2

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File



#### PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered April 12, 2016

Ms. Laura Broberg, Administrator Elim Home - Milaca 730 Second Street Southeast, P.O. Box 157 Milaca, Minnesota 56353

RE: Project Number S5422026

Dear Ms. Broberg:

On March 15, 2016, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on March 3, 2016. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On April 12, 2016, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on April 7, 2016 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on March 3, 2016. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of April 1, 2016. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on March 3, 2016, effective April 1, 2016 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated March 15, 2016, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Elim Home - Milaca April 12, 2016 Page 2

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

		POST	-CERT	<b>IFICATIO</b>	N RE	VISIT RE	<b>EPORT</b>	•		
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONS	STRUCTION						DATE	OF REVISIT
245422	CATION NUMBER	A. Building B. Wing						Y2	4/12/2	2016 <sub>Y3</sub>
NAME OF	FACILITY	•			STREE	T ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
ELIM HC	DME - MILACA				730 SE	COND STREET S	SOUTHEAST,	PO BOX 157		
					MILACA	A, MN 56353				
program corrected provision	ort is completed by a qua , to show those deficienced d and the date such corre n number and the identific ey report form).	cies previously repo ective action was a	orted on the accomplishe	CMS-2567, State d. Each deficien	ement of E	Deficiencies and be fully identifie	Plan of Cored using either	rection, that have er the regulation	e been or LSC	
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4	ı	Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0315	Correction	ID Prefix	F0441		Correction	ID Prefix	F0520		Correction
Reg. #	483.25(d)	Completed	Reg. #	483.65		Completed	Reg.#	483.75(o)(1)		Completed
LSC		04/01/2016	LSC			04/01/2016	LSC			04/01/2016
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			_
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			

REVIEWED BY		REVIEWED BY	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR		DATE
STATE AGEN	CY 🔽	(INITIALS) BF/KJ	04/12/2016	10	562	04/12/2016
REVIEWED B	Y	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE		DATE
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON		CHECK FOR ANY LINCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES, WAS A SUMMARY OF				

ID Prefix

Reg.#

LSC

Correction

Completed

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

ID Prefix

Reg. #

3/3/2016

LSC

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

Correction

Completed

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

Correction

Completed

	POST-	CERTIFIC	CATION REVISIT RE	PORI						
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONST	RUCTION  MAIN BUILDING	01			DATE OF REVISIT				
245422	B. Wing	WAIN BOILDING	01		Y2	4/7/2016 <sub>Y3</sub>				
NAME OF FACILITY			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE						
ELIM HOME - MILACA			730 SECOND STREET S	SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 15	7					
			MILACA, MN 56353	MILACA, MN 56353						
This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).										
ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM		DATE				
Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4		Y5				

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

POST-CERTIFICATIO	N KEVISII KEPOKI	
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building 02 - ELIM HOME MILACA		DATE OF REVISIT
245422 <sub>Y1</sub> B. Wing	Y2	4/7/2016 <sub>Y3</sub>
NAME OF FACILITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ELIM HOME - MILACA	730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157	
	MILACA, MN 56353	
This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, State corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficienc provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS the survey report form).	ment of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have y should be fully identified using either the regulation of	r LSC

ITEN	И	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	01 Completed	NFPA 101 Reg. #	Completed
LSC	K0046	03/04/2016	LSC K0048	03/08/2016	LSC K0054	04/01/2016
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	01 Completed	NFPA 101 Reg. #	Completed
LSC	K0056	03/23/2016	LSC K0067	04/01/2016	LSC K0144	03/22/2016
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC	
REVIEWEI		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) TL/KJ	DATE 04/12/2016	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR	7200	DATE 04/07/2016
REVIEWEI	D ВҮ	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE		DATE
<b>FOLLOW</b> U 3/1/2016	IP TO SURVEY CO	DMPLETED ON	_	ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES FED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT		YES NO

Ν

#### SURVEY TEAM COMPOSITION AND WORKLOAD REPORT

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing the burden, to Office of Financial Management, HCFA, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; or to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project(0838-0583), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Provider/Supplier 1 245422	Number		Provider/Supplier Name ELIM HOME MILACA									
Type of Survey (selection D			A Complaint B Dumping In C Federal Mo D Follow-up  A Routine/St B Extended S C Partial Ex	vestigation nitoring Visit andard (all urvey (HHA o	F Inspec G Valida H Life s providers/s r long term	tion of Car tion afety Code uppliers)	re J Sano K Staf L Chov	certification ction/Hearing te License				
			D Other Surv	ey								
			SURVEY TEAM A	ND WORKLOAD	DATA							
Please enter the work Surveyor Id Number (A)	First Date Arrived (B)	Last Date Departed (C)	Pre-Survey Preparation Hours (D)	On-Site Hours 12am-8am (E)	On-Site Hours 8am-6pm (F)	On-Site Hours 6pm-12am (G)		Off-Site Report Preparation Hours (I)				
Team Leader 1. 10562	04-13-2016	04-13-2016	0.25	0.00	0.00	0.25	0.25	0.00				
2.												
3.												
4.												
5.												
6.												
7.												
8.												
9.												
10.												
'	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1									
Total Supervisory Rev	view Hours							0.00				
Total Clerical/Data E								3.25				

Was Statement of Deficiencies given to the provider on-site at completion of the survey? .....

#### SURVEY TEAM COMPOSITION AND WORKLOAD REPORT

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing the burden, to Office of Financial Management, HCFA, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; or to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project(0838-0583), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Provider/Supplier Number 245422			Provider/Supplier Name ELIM HOME MILACA								
Type of Survey (sele			A Complaint B Dumping In C Federal Mc D Follow-up	nvestigation onitoring	F Inspec G Valida	tion of Car	e J Sand	certification ction/Hearing ce License			
A A	lect all that	apply):	B Extended S	andard (all Survey (HHA o ttended Surve	r long term		ity)				
			SURVEY TEAM A	ND WORKLOAD	DATA						
Please enter the wor Surveyor Id Number (A)	kload informa First Date Arrived (B)	Last Date Departed (C)	Pre-Survey Preparation Hours (D)	Use the sur On-Site Hours 12am-8am (E)	veyor's info On-Site Hours 8am-6pm (F)	On-Site Hours 6pm-12am (G)		Off-Site Report Preparation Hours (I)			
Team Leader 1. 27200			0.25	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.25			
2.											
3.											
4.											
5.											
6.											
7.											
8.											
9.											
10.											
otal Supervisory Recortal Clerical/Data								0.00			

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 17Z3

#### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE						STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00376			
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDE (L1) 245422 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID N (L2) 695342500		3. NAME AND AD (L3) ELIM HOM (L4) 730 SECONI (L5) MILACA, M	E - MILACA D STREET SOUT			6) 56353	4. TYPE OF ACTION:  1. Initial  3. Termination  5. Validation	2 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint		
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF (L9)	DWNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUI	PPLIER CATEGOR	Y 09 ESRD	<u>02</u> (I	L7) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit  8. Full Survey After Co	9. Other omplaint		
6. DATE OF SURVEY 03 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Oth		02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE		FISCAL YEAR ENDING	DATE: (L35)		
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds		X B. Not in Com	nce With		2. To 3. 24 4. 7-	roved Waivers Of The echnical Personnel 4 Hour RN -Day RN (Rural SNF) ife Safety Code B*	Following Requirements:  6. Scope of Serv 7. Medical Direct 8. Patient Room 9. Beds/Room (L12)	rices Limit		
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO  18 SNF 18/19 SN  86  (L37) (L38)		ICF (L42)	IID (L43)		15. FACILITY 1861 (e) (1)	Y MEETS or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)			
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMA	ARKS (IF APPLICABLE S	SHOW LTC CANCELI	LATION DATE):							
Timothy Rhones	mus, HFE NE	Date :	03/25/2016	(L19)		ohnsTon, Pro	ogram Specialis	Date: 6t 03/31/2016 (L20)		
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RI	EGIONAL	OFFICE OF	R SINGLE STAT	E AGENCY			
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBIL	Participate		MPLIANCE WITH C	EIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572) 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) 3. Both of the Above:					
22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  02/01/1987  (L24)	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41)		24. LTC AGREEME ENDING DATI  (L25)		VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clo			L30) FARY eet Health/Safety feet Agreement		
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS  A. Suspension of Admissions:  (L44)  B. Rescind Suspension Date:  (L45)						oluntary Termination	OTHER 07-Provider 00-Active	Status Change		
28. TERMINATION DATE:	(L28)	. INTERMEDIARY/C	CARRIER NO.	(L31)	30. REMARK	S				
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	(L32)	. DETERMINATION (	OF APPROVAL DA	ΓΕ (L33)		/04/2016 Co.	VAL			



#### PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered March 15, 2016

Ms. Laura Broberg, Administrator Elim Home - Milaca 730 Second Street Southeast, Po Box 157 Milaca, Minnesota 56353

RE: Project Number S5422026

Dear Ms. Broberg:

On March 3, 2016, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit:

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Brenda Fischer, Unit Supervisor
St. Cloud A Survey Team
Licensing & Certification
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
Midtown Square
3333 West Division, #212
St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301
Telephone: (320)223, 7338

Telephone: (320)223-7338

Fax: (320)223-7348

#### OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by April 12, 2016, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by April 12, 2016 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of

Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

#### Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

#### Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

#### Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by June 3, 2016 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal

regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by September 3, 2016 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division

Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

> Telephone: (651) 201-7205 Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 04/06/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245422	B. WING		03/03/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157 MILACA, MN 56353	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000		
F 315	as your allegation of of Department's accepta enrolled in ePOC, you at the bottom of the fit form. Your electronic be used as verification.  Upon receipt of an acconsite revisit of your validate that substant regulations has been your verification.  483.25(d) NO CATHE	ance. Because you are ur signature is not required rest page of the CMS-2567 submission of the POC will not compliance.  Acceptable electronic POC, an facility may be conducted to ial compliance with the attained in accordance with	F 315		4/1/16
SS=D	resident who enters t indwelling catheter is resident's clinical con catheterization was n who is incontinent of treatment and service	t's comprehensive ity must ensure that a			
	by: Based on observatio review, the facility fail justification for the us	is not met as evidenced  n, interview and document ed to ensure that a medical e of a urinary catheter was sidents (R134) who utilized a		R134 was admitted on 2/26/2016 with Foley catheter to this facility only for transportation due to his weakened condition, so he would not have to transduring the trip from Oklahoma to Milaca MN. The order for the catheter and removal of the catheter were not obtain	sfer a,
ABORATORY	I DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	=	TITLE	(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

03/23/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245422	B. WING _	·····	03	/03/2016	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	<u> </u>		
	ΛΕ - MILACA			730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAS	ST, PO BOX 157		
ELIM HON	VIE - WILACA			MILACA, MN 56353			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TI DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 315	R134 had the diagn with acute respirato chronic disability wit review of the admiss 02/26/16 at 6:39 p.r documented that, "Camber but clear." In records (both paper evidence that the fa for a foley catheter to During interview on licensed practical marrived from a hosp Oklahoma via media 02/26/2016. When I was noted that this placed by the hospidid not have a curre it should discontinue. In a resident intervier R134 was observed catheter attached to bag. R132 stated the last Friday morning from Oklahoma to Note to go to the bathrooweakness. R134 state coming out today, be anyone yet.  In review of the R13 orders by the facility catheter, nor indicatits use. In review of facility from Kindred.	oses of bacterial pneumonia ry failure, atrial fibrillation, th severe deconditioning. In sion assessment review, on m., the facility nursing staff Catheter patent, urine dark review of R134's medical and electronic), lacked cility had assessed the need to remain in place.  02/29/2016 at 2:40 p.m., urse (LPN)-A stated R134 ital in Oklahoma City, cal van service on Friday R134 arrived to the facility, it resident had a foley catheter tal. LPN-A stated that R134 ent order for the catheter nor if	F3	from Kindred Hospital pri The wife and resident qu nurse on 3/01/2016 and was written for nurse pra address. Order received catheter the morning of 3 Catheter was removed o no adverse effects. Resic continent of urine since r catheter. He continues w at this time.  The facility will develop a pre - admission screenin potential residents being catheters. The screening not limited to order date of catheter.  Education will be provide in regarding changes ma admission screening pro- recognizing residents ad catheters found on pre screening form. The adm note physician orders for diagnosis of catheter, an concerning catheter plac removal of catheter. If no catheter is found admittir physician for clarification  Audits will be conducted month, then monthly x3 r quarterly from then on to compliance with pre- adr forms and orders.	estioned the floor nursing concern ctitioner to to remove 8/02/2016. In 3/02/2016 with dent has been emoval of rithout a catheter a comprehension g that will identify admitted with g will include but of removal of remova		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	- 1		CONSTRUCTION		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245422	B. WING _		<del></del>	03/	/03/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			73	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157 ILACA, MN 56353			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 315	1 0	e 2 (urine analysis)." Orders	F3	15	Completion date: 4/1/2016.			
	received from the ser	ding hospital also lacked nd duration that the catheter			Correction will be monitored by assigne RN Unit manager.	ed		
	manager (RN)-A state R134 or had reviewed of this nurse stated that orders for R134's cattigustification for its conshould have been adadmitted last Friday. In 03/01/2016 3:00 p.m. records called and rehospital discharge recobtain as Oklahoma sto 30 days to provide	tinued placement, and dressed when resident was During a later interview on , RN-A stated that medical quested a copy of the cord, however was unable to state law allows hospitals up that documentation.  4 p.m., the facility's nurse ovided a voice order to "D/C"			Issues detected in audits will be reported to QA committee for improvement suggestions.	ed		
F 441 SS=F	p.m., phone call made office and spoke to his to see if resident's phe R134 had had a cather was removed this most the physician, MA-A so not aware of the cather requested for it to be unaware that a foley by transport from Oklaho	terview on 03/02/2016 1:18 te to primary physician's s medical assistant (MA)-A, ysician was aware that eter upon admission until it rning. After checking with stated that the physician was eter until an order was discontinued, and was had been placed prior to oma. CONTROL, PREVENT	F 4	41			4/1/16	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245422	B. WING		03/03/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX MILACA, MN 56353		7
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE COMPLETION
F 441	Continued From pag	ge 3	F 441		
	Infection Control Prosafe, sanitary and co	ablish and maintain an ogram designed to provide a omfortable environment and development and transmission tion.			
	Program under which (1) Investigates, cor in the facility; (2) Decides what proshould be applied to	ablish an Infection Control ch it - htrols, and prevents infections ocedures, such as isolation, o an individual resident; and rd of incidents and corrective			
	prevent the spread of isolate the resident. (2) The facility must communicable disease from direct contact will track (3) The facility must	on Control Program sident needs isolation to of infection, the facility must  prohibit employees with a ase or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if ansmit the disease. require staff to wash their ect resident contact for which icated by accepted			
	I .	dle, store, process and as to prevent the spread of			
	This REQUIREMEN	T is not met as evidenced			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245422	B. WING			03/	03/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			73	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157 IILACA, MN 56353		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	facility failed to impler collection procedures culture results/ organiused to treat infection tracking and trending of the infection contropotential to affect all of the facility.  Findings include:  Review of the facility's surveillance logs from identified resident infectategory of infection a categories included u methicillin-resistant st (MRSA), clostridium or respiratory, pneumon  The data collection lofollowing for each infection was faciliacquired, resident the infection was faciliacquired, resident's gapplicable), date of syndescription of the predata did not identify we collected and any resonance the infections infections identified in following: one (1) ski tooth, five (5) pneumonance in the infection in the infections infections identified in following: one (1) ski tooth, five (5) pneumonance in the infections identified in following: one (1) ski tooth, five (5) pneumonance in the infections identified in following: one (1) ski tooth, five (5) pneumonance in the infections identified in following: one (1) ski tooth, five (5) pneumonance in the infections identified in following: one (1) ski tooth, five (5) pneumonance in the infections identified in following: one (1) ski tooth, five (5) pneumonance in the infection in the infectio	and document review, the ment comprehensive data including identification of isms and the antibiotics is, for the purpose of resident infections as part of program. This had the program. This had the program. This had the program is infection control in 3/1/15, through 3/1/16, ections, separated by the land the year. Infection rinary tract infections (UTI), taphylococcus aureus difficile (C. Diff.), upper ia, influenza and other.  If you was to document the lection: the date of the entry, initials, notation of whether ity acquired or community ender, vaccination date (if ymptom onset, the identified inptom resolution and a senting symptoms. The program is identified in the logs included the in boil, one (1) abscessed onia, one (1) upper. Diff., two (2) UTI, zero (0)	F	441	The facility will develop an efficient and effective infection control program detailing residents instance of infection which will include residents name and room number, admission data, attendir physician s name, data of onset, specisymptoms, infection site data of culture if applicable), antibiotic therapy, includi start and stop dates, resolution date on notation of on soing, and comments.  There will be a consistently maintained and thoroughly documented infection control program. Residents will benefit from a localized log of infection trends within the unit and across the facility. Tfacility will be able to recognize areas in which infection is prevalent and will be able to take measures to prevent the spread of infection to other units.  Audits will be conducted weekly for one month, then monthly x3 months, then quarterly from then on to ensure proper compliance with infection control.  Completion date: 4/1/2016.  Correction will be monitored by assigned RN.  Issues detected in audits will be reported to QA committee for improvement suggestions.	ng iffic e ( eng f.  he e	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245422	B. WING			03/	03/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			7:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157 MILACA, MN 56353	1 00/	00/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	nursing (DON) was to tracking and trending However, they added a leave of absence, or RN-consultant would responsibilities. RN-confirmed the facility not include notations organisms identified RNs stated the faciliti included discussion of drawn or antibiotics of discussion prompted individual medical reresidents discussed, organism and/or anti RN-consultant stated and trend cultures, of these individual medigathering documentation the infection confor accurate analysis was not an expectati included in the surves added that it was not information in one pland she indicated the unveiling and analyz antibiotics was suffice.  The facility's undated Collection policy directly basis and be control coordinator as	3/2/16, at 1:51 p.m.  1)-A and corporate ed the facility's director of expically responsible for infections within the facility. If the DON had recently taken during which RN-A and be covering these A and RN-consultant Is infection control logs did of cultures drawn, and/or antibiotics used. Both ey's daily stand-up meetings of any residents with cultures ordered. RN-A stated this the DON to review the cords for each of the to identify the specific biotic used. RN-A and If the DON was able to track reganisms and antibiotics via dical record reviews and that eation of this data or including eatrol logs was not necessary in RN-consultant reported it on for this information to be dillance logs. RN-consultant enecessary to re-write this eace in order to track/ trend eace facility's process for each of track or including each of the track or including each of this information to be dillance logs. RN-consultant enecessary to re-write this eace in order to track/ trend each facility's process for each of the track or including each or or i	F	441			

STATEMENT OF DEFICI AND PLAN OF CORRECT		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245422	B. WING			3/03/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO MILACA, MN 56353	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
and As directed the sur 1. Reserved 2. Addi 3. Atterved 4. Date 5. Spot 6. Infer 7. Date 8. Andi dates 9. Reserved follow antibid surveil F 520 SS=F COMM QUAR A facility faci	ed the following reveillance data sident's name a mission data ending physiciate of onset ecific symptoms ection site to of culture (if tibiotic therapy, solution date or omments/ following follow	A) committee. The policy information be included in collected: and room number an's name applicable) including start and stop including start and stop are notation of on-going and any one cetted the current standard of ed by the Center for Disease and (CDC). The facility did not including culture and armation in their infection ess.		520		4/1/16

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  B	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245422	B. WING		03/03/2016
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157  MILACA, MN 56353				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 520	disclosure of the recexcept insofar as succompliance of such requirements of this Good faith attempts and correct quality of a basis for sanction.  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to ensuassessment commit to improve upon ideinfection control, ideasurveys.  Findings include:  The facility failed to plan for infection coinfections that were admission, as well at A review of the prevexited 01/08/15, ided develop an infection the trending and an	retary may not require cords of such committee and disclosure is related to the committee with the section.  The by the committee to identify deficiencies will not be used as section.  The is not met as evidenced and document review, the cure the quality assurance and the implemented measures entified quality concerns in centified in consecutive  Implement and maintain a natrol monitoring for resident acquired both prior to as, while residing in the facility. Vious certification survey, antified that the facility failed to a control program to include alysis of collected infection isk of transmission to other	F 52	The Medical Director will review the infection control logs and trends or quarterly basis in QA that includes, but is not limited to the of infection. Medical Director will sign on all infection control logs at the confusion QA meeting.  Audits will be conducted quarterly meeting x4 from then on to ensure compliance with QA meetings.  Completion date: 4/1/2016.  Correction will be monitored by Administrator.  Issues detected in audits will be reto QA committee for improvement.	n a ne type Ign off Iguarterly  QA Proper
	comprehensive data including identificati organisms and the	ity failed to implement a collection procedures, on of culture results/ antibiotics used to treat urpose of tracking and		suggestions.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	l\ /	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245422	B. WING _			03/03/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO B MILACA, MN 56353	OX 157	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 520	trending resident infe infection control prog to affect all 77 reside facility.  The facility's policy, e and Assessment Conidentified one of the f was to: "Review perti Improvement/Assura infection control, incidentified one adult report of the facility administrator of the facility and ministrator of the facility administrator of the facility and ministrator o	ctions as part of their ram. This had the potential ints who resided in the entitled: Quality Assurance inmittee (dated June 2000), function of the committee inent Quality ince issues including dent/accident reports, ints, pharmacy reports, etc."  13/2016 12:33 p.m., the (ADM) stated she was trying in of nursing, who was leave. At 12:51 p.m., ADM into that the facility had in ct infection monitoring only, itsm and medication orders. Furrent telephone in director of nursing (DON), paring for the facility's rance reviews, the DON in current infections however ument the cultured organism	F 5			

F5422025

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION  01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245422	B. WING		03	/01/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELIM HOME - MILACA			7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 230 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAS WILACA, MN 56353			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMEN	ΓS	K 000				
	FIRE SAFETY						
	ALLEGATION OF O DEPARTMENT'S A SIGNATURE AT TH	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST IS-2567 WILL BE USED AS F COMPLIANCE.					
	ONSITE REVISIT OF CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL COREGULATIONS HA	OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT OMPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION.					
	Minnesota Departn Fire Marshal Division Elim Home Milaca compliance with the in Medicare/Medica 483.70(a), Life Saf edition of National	Survey was conducted by the nent of Public Safety, State on. At the time of this survey, was found not in substantial e requirements for participation aid at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2000 Fire Protection Association 01, Life Safety Code (LSC), g Health Care.					
	PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FO DEFICIENCIES (K	R THE FIRE SAFETY		EPO(			
	STATE FIRE MAR	STREET, SUITE 145					

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 13

03/22/2016

**Electronically Signed** 

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245422	B. WING _		03/	01/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAS MILACA, MN 56353	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000		age 1	K 00	0		
	By e-mail to both: Marian.Whitney@s and Angela.Kappenma					
		RRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:				
	1. A description of to correct the defici	what has been, or will be, done iency.	:			
	2. The actual, or pr	oposed, completion date.				
	responsible for cor	r title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency				
	partial basement. The nursing home reconstructed in 1968 89. A chapel and cliving unit was constituting and the ad-	is a 1-story building with small The basement is not used by residents. The building was 3, with additions in 1973 77 & connector link to the assisted structed in 2006. The original ditions are all Type II (111) efore, the facility was uildings.				
	facility has a comp smoke detection in	r fire sprinkler protected. The lete fire alarm system with spaces open to the corridor, or automatic fire department		28	×	
		censed capacity of 86 beds of 75 at the time of the survey.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245422	B. WING _		03/	01/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157 MILACA, MN 56353		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From pa	age 2	K 00	0		
	NOT MET.	t 42 CFR Subpart 483.70(a) is	K 01	1		3/10/16
SS=D	nonconforming but barrier having at le rating constructed addition. Commun corridors and shall self-closing fire do resistance rating 18.1.1.4.1, 18.1.1.19.1.1.4.2 This STANDARD Based on observarevealed that 1 of not in compliance Code" 2000 edition 19.1.1.4.2, These the products of cobuilding to another	a common wall with a ilding, the common wall is a fire test a two hour fire resistance of materials as required for the icating openings occur only in be protected by approved ors with at least 1 1/2 hour fire 4.2, 18.2.3.2, 19.1.1.4.1, is not met as evidenced by: ations and staff interview, it was 2 fire separations was found with NFPA 101 "The Life Safety in (LSC) section 19.1.1.4.1 and deficient conditions could allow mbustion to travel from one to which could negatively affect, visitors, and staff members of		Conduit was sealed with app caulking on 3-10-16  Pat Johnson,Environmental S Director.  This Was verified by administration	by ervice	
	03/01/2016, obser conduit with an op fire barrier wall ab	ween 1:30 AM to 4:30 PM on vations revealed that a wiring en end that passed through the ove the double doors in the 2 at runs between the chapel and building.		-		
K 017	Maintenance Supe	dition was verified by a ervisor. AFETY CODE STANDARD	K 01	7		3/8/16

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245422	B. WING		03	/01/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELIM HOME - MILACA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAS MILACA, MN 56353	CODE	70172010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 017 SS=C	constructed with at rating. In fully sprin partitions are only rof smoke. In non-sextend to the underside of permitted by Code. Waiting areas, dining areas,	rated from use areas by walls least 1/2 hour fire resistance klered smoke compartments, required to resist the passage prinklered buildings, walls raide of the floor or roof deck Corridor walls may terminate ceilings where specifically Charting and clerical stations, ag rooms, and activity spaces rridor under certain conditions de. Gift shops may be rridors by non-fire rated walls lly sprinklered.) 19.3.6.4, 19.3.6.5 s not met as evidenced by: tions and staff interview, it was acility had a penetration located cated in the facility that are not NFPA 101 "The Life Safety (LSC) sections 19.3.6.2 and g the passage of smoke. This is could in the event of a fire, ames to spread throughout the and areas making them ould negatively affect 75 of 75 and staff members of the		Ceiling tile replaced on 3- Johnson and verified by A		

				DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245422	B. WING_	03/		/01/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO  MILACA, MN 56353				E			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 022 SS=C	Access to exits shareadily visible signs way to reach exit is occupants. Doors, not a way of exit than exit have a sign 7.10, 18.2.10.1, 19 This STANDARD is Based on observa facility has failed to non-required doors not lead to the pub NFPA 101 "The Life (LSC) sections 7.1 deficient practices residents, staff and in locating an exit f way in the event of Findings include:  On facility tour betwo 3/01/2016, observed on the control of the wootside that does not labeled with NO EXIT. The wolinches in height an inch, and the word	s not met as evidenced by: tion and staff interview, the properly identify 1 of several leading to the exterior that do lic way in accordance with e Safety Code" 2000 edition 0.1.7 and 7.10.8.1. These could negatively affect 20 of 75 I visitors, by causing confusion rom the building to the public	K 02	No Exit sign place on north the west solarium on 3-9-16 by Pat J verified by administrator.		3/9/16	
K 025 SS=D	Maintenance Supe NFPA 101 LIFE SA Smoke barriers sh	ition was verified by a rvisor. FETY CODE STANDARD all be constructed to provide at ur fire resistance rating and	K 02	25		3/10/16	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>	COM	
		245422	B. WING_		03/	01/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST MILACA, MN 56353		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 025	barriers shall be per atrium wall. Windon fire-rated glazing of steel frames. 8.3, 19.3.7.3, 19.3. This STANDARD Based on observate facility failed to materier walls constructed in barrier walls constructed in the construction of NIC Code" 2000 editions. 8.3. This deficient residents, staff and	ordance with 8.3. Smoke ermitted to terminate at an ws shall be protected by r by wired glass panels and	K 02	One inch penetration seale seal a fire, smoke & draft st 3-10-16 by Pat Johnson and Administrator.	op sealant on	
K 029 SS=D	03/01/2016, observed a 1 inch penetration conduit tubing and passing through the ceiling tiles over located in the little.  This deficient condition Maintenance Super NFPA 101 LIFE SA One hour fire rated fire-rated doors) or extinguishing system and/or 19.3.5.4 protection is used, the other spaces by significant conditions is used, the other spaces by significant conditions is used, the other spaces by significant conditions in the condition of the conditions is used, the other spaces by significant conditions in the condition of the conditions in the conditions i	dition was verified by a	ΚO	29		3/9/16

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245422	B. WING		03/01/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157 MILACA, MN 56353		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 029	48 inches from the permitted. 19.3.2 This STANDARD is Based on observate facility failed to mai barrier walls constructed requirements of NFCode" 2000 editions 8.3. This deficient residents, staff and propagate from one another.  Findings include:  On facility tour betwo 3/01/2016, observatility room 159 lochave a door latch in	bottom of the door are 2.1 s not met as evidenced by: tion and staff interview, the intain 1 of several smoke ruction that meet the FPA 101 "The Life Safety (LSC) sections 19-3.7.3 and practice could affect 20 of 75 I visitors by allowing smoke to e smoke compartment to	K 029	Door latch set replaced with ne on 3-9-16 by Pat Johnson and v Administrator.		
K 046 SS=C	Maintenance Supe NFPA 101 LIFE SA Emergency lighting is provided automa 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1. This STANDARD i Based on observa staff, the facility ha emergency lighting maintained in acco Section 7.9.3, and practice could affect	ition was verified by a rvisor.  FETY CODE STANDARD  of at least 1 1/2 hour duration atically in accordance with 7.9.  is not met as evidenced by: tions and an interview with s failed to ensure that a has been tested and ardance with NFPA LSC (00) 19.2.9.1. This deficient ct 75 of 75 residents, staff and to fan emergency evacuation	K 046	Required 90 mintue test complete and document the recannual 90 minute and monthly testing.	nnson will quired	3/4/16

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COMPL	
		245422	B. WING		03/01	1/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BO MILACA, MN 56353		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE (	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 048 SS=C	Findings include:  On facility tour betw 03/01/2016, observed deficient conditions  1. during the review battery back up exit documentation and Maintenance Superfacility did not anno 30 second monthly emergency lights.  2. the battery backwas inoperative whour.  This deficient conding Maintenance Super NFPA 101 LIFE SA  There is a written ppatients and for the an emergency.  This STANDARD in Based on observating facility has failed to current fire evacual the NFPA 101 "The edition (LSC) section practices could affer and visitors in the effindings include:  On facility tour betw 03/01/2016, during	veen 1:30 PM to 4:30 PM on ations revealed the following:  v of available emergency t lighting maintenance interview with the rvisor revealed the that the tate the annual 90 minute and testing of the battery back-up up emergency light/exit sign en tested during the facility	K 046		ector r plan	3/8/16

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - Main Building 01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245422	B. WING_	-	03/01/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BC MILACA, MN 56353		)X 157	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
K 048	found not current not chapel and connect unit that was constructed. This deficient condition Maintenance Super NFPA 101 LIFE SA A fire alarm system be, tested, and maintenance and teapplicable. The system available. The system aintenance and teapplicable requirem 9.6.1.4, 9.6.1.7, This STANDARD is Based on observatifacility failed to instruction (LSC) section (LSC	or accurate and did include the tor link to the assisted living fucted in 2006  Ition was verified by a rivisor. FETY CODE STANDARD  required for life safety shall intained in accordance with electric Code and NFPA 72 Code and records kept readily em shall have an approved esting program complying with ment of NFPA 70 and 72.  Is not met as evidenced by: tion and staff interview, the all and maintain the fire alarmate with the requirements of Life Safety Code" 2000 ons 19.3.4., 9.6, as well as citions 2.2.4.4.1. These could adversely affect the re alarm system that could iffication and emergency that the requirements of the facility.  It ween 1:30 PM to 4:30 PM on actions revealed the following:	K 04	48	lower pull	
		tor that is located in the west led within 2 inches of the peck				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′				
		245422	B. WING0		03/0	3/01/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELIM HOME - MILACA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157 MILACA, MN 56353				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 052	boiler room is mou station was found t	age 9 station located in the basement nted to high, the manual pull o be 60 inches from the floor t the time of the inspection.	K 05	2	•		
K 054 SS=D	Maintenance Supe NFPA 101 LIFE SA All required smoke activating door hold maintained, inspect with the manufacturation. This STANDARD is Based on staff into available document conducted that required smoke detectors of accordance with Na Code 1999 edition,	detectors, including those dopen devices, are approved, ted and tested in accordance arer's specifications. 9.6.1.3 is not met as evidenced by: erview and a review of the tation, the facility has not uired sensitivity testing of the nother than the fire alarm system in FPA 72 National Fire Alarm section 7-3.2.1. This deficient of 75 of 75 residents, visitors,	K 05	Facility has contract with Lif Systems effective 3-15-16. Trequired sensitivity testing or detector in the facility by 4-1-	They will do n each smoke	4/1/16	
	03/01/2016, a revie alarm maintenance the last 12 months Maintenance Supe of the inspection th current documenta the required sensit detector located th	ween 1:30 PM to 4:30 PM on ew of the facility's available fire and testing documentation for, and an interview with the rvisor revealed that at the time le facility could not provide any ition verifying the completion of ivity testing of each smoke roughout the facility.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION  01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COMP	PLETED
		245422	B. WING	a di	03/0	1/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 230 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BO MILACA, MN 56353		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 056 SS=D	Where required by facilities shall be properly approved, supervisin accordance with systems are equipped switches which are the building fire ala construction, alternshall be permitted protection in specific regulations prohibit NPFA 13  This STANDARD  Based on observations and installation of Spring The failure to main compliance with N Installation of Spring The failure to main compliance with N being place out of the fire protection of an emergency thresidents, visitors at Findings include:  On facility tour better of the fac		K 056	Pat Johnson, Environmental Servi Director, has scheduled an inspect Simplex Grinnel for 3-23-16 to ass order the required supply of spare sprinkler heads.	ice tion with	3/23/16
K 067 SS=D	Maintenance Supe NFPA 101 LIFE SA	dition was verified by a ervisor.  AFETY CODE STANDARD  g, and air conditioning comply	K 067	,		4/1/16

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A, BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			E SURVEY PLETED	
		245422	B. WING		03/	03/01/2016	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELIM HOME - MILACA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157  MILACA, MN 56353			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 067	in accordance with specifications. 19.5.2.2 This STANDARD is Based on observarevealed that the fand maintain fire an accordance with Nipractice could allow to travel far from thaffect 75 of 75 residence.	of section 9.2 and are installed the manufacturer's 9.5.2.1, 9.2, NFPA 90A, s not met as evidenced by: tions and an interview, it was icility has failed to test, inspect, and smoke dampers in FPA 90A. This deficient of the products of combustion e fire origin and negatively dents, staff and visitors by ans of egress in a fire	K 067	Smoke damper testing will by 4-1-16 by Life Safety Sys there- after as required and will be responsible to ensur documentation is recorded	stem and I Pat Johnson e proper		
	03/01/2016, it was the facility's fire and test/inspection doc with the Maintenan could not provide a smoke and fire dar inspection.	umentation and an interview ce Supervisor, that the facility ny documentation for the nper testing at the time of the ition was verified by a					
K 144 SS=D	Generators inspect under load for 30 n in accordance with 3-4.4.1 and 8-4.2 (110) This STANDARD is Based on docume interview, the facilities	reflective to the control of the con	K 144	Les Jacobson, environmer will do weekly and monthly record information on the lo	testing and	3/22/16	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>	COMPLETED
		245422	B. WING		03/01/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	0	BOX 157	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
K 144	Code" 2000 edition 1999 NFPA 110 6-4 deficient practice of	age 12 e NFPA 101 "The Life Safety (LSC) sections, 9.1.3 and 4.2 (a) & (b) and 6-4.2.2. The ould affect 75 of 75 residents, in the event of an emergency.	K 1	Johnson, Environmental Service will review logs monthly to ensurand record keeping are up to da	re testing
	On facility tour betw 03/01/2016, it was the facility's emerg- maintenance logs to complete 3 of 12 m	ween 1:30 PM to 4:30 PM on revealed during the review of ency generator testing and that the facility did not nonthly generator inspections ly inspections of the generator.			
	This deficient cond Maintenance Supe	ition was verified by a rvisor.		= <del>T</del> h	
					22
			34		

F5422025

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING 02 - ELIM HOME MILACA B. WING 245422 03/01/2016 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157 **ELIM HOME - MILACA MILACA, MN 56353** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS **FIRE SAFETY** THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE, YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC. AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Elim Home Milaca was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR. Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 18 New Health Care. **EPOC** PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K TAGS) TO:** HEALTH CARE FIRE INSPECTIONS STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION 445 MINNESOTA STREET, SUITE 145 ST. PAUL, MN 55101-5145, or (X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00376

03/22/2016

**Electronically Signed** 

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>02 - ELIM HOME MILACA</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245422	B. WING		03	3/01/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, P MILACA, MN 56353			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	By e-mail to both: Marian.Whitney@s and Angela.Kappenmai  THE PLAN OF CO DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO  1. A description of to correct the defic  2. The actual, or pr  3. The name and/oresponsible for corprevent a reoccurre  Elim Home Milaca partial basement. The nursing home reconstructed in 196 89. A chapel and coliving unit was constructed in 196 89. A chapel and construction. There inspected as two b  The building is fully facility has a comp smoke detection in	RRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: what has been, or will be, done iency. roposed, completion date. or title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency is a 1-story building with small The basement is not used by residents. The building was 3, with additions in 1973 77 & onnector link to the assisted structed in 2006. The original dictions are all Type II (111) refore, the facility was uildings.  If ire sprinkler protected. The lete fire alarm system with a spaces open to the corridor,	KO				
	notification.  The facility has a li	or automatic fire department censed capacity of 86 beds of 75 at the time of the survey.					
4			11				

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG <b>02 - ELIM HOME MILACA</b>		PLETED	
		245422	B. WING_		03/0	01/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOMILACA, MN 56353		OX 157	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	K 00	00			
K 046 SS=C	NOT MET. NFPA 101 LIFE SA Emergency lighting	42 CFR Subpart 483.70(a) is FETY CODE STANDARD of at least 1 1/2 hour duration tically in accordance with 7.9.	K 04	16		3/4/16	
	This STANDARD in Based on observer staff, the facility has emergency lighting accordance with NI and 18.2.9.1. This 75 of 75 residents,	s not met as evidenced by: tions and an interview with s failed to ensure that has been tested in FPA LSC (00) Section 7.9.3, deficient practice could affect staff and visitors in the event vacuation during a power		Required 90 mintue test complete 3-4-16 by Pat Johnson. Pat Johns complete and document the require annual 90 minute and monthly 30 testing.	on will red		
	Findings include:						
	03/01/2016, observed review of available exit lighting mainter interview with the Norevealed the that the annual 90 minute a	veen 1:30 PM to 4:30 PM on vations revealed during the emergency battery back up nance documentation and faintenance Supervisor the facility did not annotate the and 30 second monthly testing the emergency lights.					
K 048	Maintenance Supe NFPA 101 LIFE SA	ition was verified by a rvisor. .FETY CODE STANDARD	K 0	48		3/18/16	
SS=C	There is a written propertients and for the an emergency. 18.7.1.1, 19.7.1.1	olan for the protection of all bir evacuation in the event of s not met as evidenced by:					

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 02 - ELIM HOME MILACA			COMPLETED		
		245422	B. WING			03/0	1/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ME - MILACA		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BC MILACA, MN 56353			K 157	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 054 SS=D	facility has failed to evacuation policy in of a fire emergency. The Life Safety Co sections 18.7.1.1. affect 75 of 75 resevent of an emerge Findings include:  On facility tour betwo3/01/2016, during was revealed that if found not current in chapel and connect unit that was constituted. This deficient conduct that was constituted by the conducted smoke activating door hole maintained, inspectively and the manufacture of the manufacture of the conducted that reconducted that rec	tion and staff interview, the provide a complete fire a accordance with in the event in accordance with NFPA 101 ode" 2000 edition (LSC). This deficient practices could idents, staff, and visitors in the ency  ween 1:30 PM to 4:30 PM on the documentation review it the facility's floor sketch was for accurate and did include the ctor link to the assisted living ructed in 2006.	K	054	Floor plan of the chapel and conne has been added to the existing floo on 3-8-16 by Pat Johnson and verif Administrator.  Facility has contract with Life Safe Systems effective 3-15-16. They we required sensitivity testing on each detector in the facility by 4-1-16.	r plan ïed by sty rill do	4/1/16

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 02 - ELIM HOME MILACA	(X3) DATE COMP	PLETED
		245422	B. WING_		03/0	1/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 15 MILACA, MN 56353		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 054	03/01/2016, a revie alarm maintenance the last 12 months. Maintenance Supe of the inspection th current documenta the required sensiti	age 4 eveen 1:30 PM to 4:30 PM on ew of the facility's available fire e and testing documentation for and an interview with the rvisor revealed that at the time e facility could not provide any tion verifying the completion of evity testing of each smoke roughout the facility.	K 05	4		
K 056 SS=D	Maintenance Supe NFPA 101 LIFE SA There is an automa in accordance with Installation of Sprir components, devic complete coverage Systems are equip switches, which are system. In Type I a protection measure substituted for spri areas where State sprinklers. 18.3.5,	atic sprinkler system installed NFPA13, Standard for the akler Systems, with approved e and equipment, to provide of all portions of the facility ped with waterflow and tamper e connected to the fire alarm and II construction, alternative es shall be permitted to be akler protection in specific or local regulations prohibit 18.3.5.1.	K 05	56		3/23/16
	This STANDARD Based on observa system is not insta accordance with N Installation of Sprir The failure to main compliance with NI being place out of the fire protection s of an emergency th	is not met as evidenced by: tions, the automatic sprinkler lled and maintained in FPA 13 the Standard for the akler Systems 1999 edition. tain the sprinkler system in FPA 13 (99) could allow system service causing a decrease in system capability in the event hat could affect 75 of 75 and staff of the facility.		Pat Johnson, Environmental Ser Director, has scheduled an inspessimplex Grinnel for 3-23-16 to as order the required supply of spare sprinkler heads.	ction with sess and	

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ′		CONSTRUCTION 2 - ELIM HOME MILACA		SURVEY PLETED
		245422	B. WING			03/0	1/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELIM HOME - MILACA			730	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DISECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX LACA, MN 56353	157		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 056	03/01/2016, observed did not have at least every style and typ	ween 1:30 PM to 4:30 PM on vations reveled that the facility st 2 spare sprinkler heads of e of sprinkler located lity, like the sprinkler heads	К0	56			
<b>K</b> 067 SS=D	Maintenance Supe NFPA 101 LIFE SA Heating, ventilating comply with 9.2 an accordance with the specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 19.5.2.2 This STANDARD Based on observative revealed that the fat and maintain fire at accordance with N practice could allow to travel far from the affect 75 of 75 resistrestricting their me	FETY CODE STANDARD g, and air conditioning shall d shall be installed in	KO	67	Smoke damper testing will be comp by 4-1-16 by Life Safety System and there- after as required and Pat Joh will be responsible to ensure proper documentation is recorded and avai	nson	4/1/16
	03/01/2016, it was the facility's fire an test/inspection doo the Maintenance S not provide any do	ween 1:30 PM to 4:30 PM on revealed during the review of d smoke damper sumentation and interview with Supervisor, that the facility could cumentation for the smoke and at the time of the inspection.	4				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - ELIM HOME MILACA		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245422		B. WING		03/01/2016		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELIM HOME - MILACA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 730 SECOND STREET SOUTHEAST, PO BOX 157 MILACA, MN 56353			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION		
K 067	Continued From page 6		K 06	7			
K 144 SS=D	Maintenance Supe NFPA 101 LIFE SA Generators inspect under load for 30 m in accordance with 3-4.4.1 and 8-4.2 (I 110) This STANDARD is Based on docume interview, the facility the emergency genrequirements of the Code" 2000 edition 1999 NFPA 110 6-4 deficient practice c staff, and visitors in Findings include: On facility tour betw 03/01/2016, it was the facility's emerg maintenance logs to complete 3 of 12 m and 12 of 52 week emergency power. This deficient conditions are supported to the condition of the condi	This deficient condition was verified by a Maintenance Supervisor. NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD  Generators inspected weekly and exercised under load for 30 minutes per month and shall be in accordance with NFPA 99 and NFPA 110. 3-4.4.1 and 8-4.2 (NFPA 99), Chapter 6 (NFPA 110) This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on documentation review and staff interview, the facility failed to test and maintain the emergency generator in accordance with the requirements of the NFPA 101 "The Life Safety Code" 2000 edition (LSC) sections, 9.1.3 and 1999 NFPA 110 6-4.2 (a) & (b) and 6-4.2.2. The deficient practice could affect 75 of 75 residents, staff, and visitors in the event of an emergency.		Les Jacobson, environmental serwill do weekly and monthly testing record information on the logs. Pa Johnson, Environmental Service E will review logs monthly to ensure and record keeping are up to date	and t Director testing	3/22/16	